
Place and Resources Overview 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 1 June 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: In accordance with the decision taken by Full 

Council on 4 May 2021, this informal meeting will 
take place virtually.  Decisions will be made by the 
appropriate officer following a ‘minded to’ decision 
by members of the committee.

Membership: (Quorum 3) 

Daryl Turner (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Mike Barron, Pauline Batstone, 
Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Val Pothecary, Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on 
01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate online by using the following link: Link to view Place & Resources Overview 
Committee live at 10.00am on 1 June 2021

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   

Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event. 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ODEyYTRjZjMtYzFhMy00ZmVmLTk0MzUtMTNkNzdmYmJmZGYy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e945dac7-c7f0-449d-b9aa-53ead0dfb0e6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ODEyYTRjZjMtYzFhMy00ZmVmLTk0MzUtMTNkNzdmYmJmZGYy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e945dac7-c7f0-449d-b9aa-53ead0dfb0e6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or personal interest as 
set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting.

3  CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE

To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and 
Resources Overview Committee.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public.

Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings 
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with 
through written submissions only. 

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation 
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a 
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words.  All submissions must be 
sent electronically to lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the 
deadline set out below.  When submitting a question please indicate 
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact 
details.  Questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response 
given by the appropriate councillor or officer at the meeting.  All 
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the 
minutes of the meeting.  The deadline for submission of the full text 
of a question or statement is 8.30am on Tuesday 25 May 2021.

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

To receive questions submitted by councillors. The deadline for receipt 
of questions is 8.30am on Tuesday 25 May 2021.

6  IMMOBILISATION AND REMOVAL OF VEHICLES PARKED IN 
CONTRAVENTION OF ON-STREET AND OFF-STREET PARKING 
PLACES

5 - 18

To consider a report of the Head of Highways.

7  ASSET TRANSFER POLICY 19 - 78

To consider a report of the Corporate Director for Property and Assets.

The report included on the agenda is the report to be presented to 
Cabinet on 22 June 2021.  The committee are invited to review the 
report and provide comments to Cabinet.

8  STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY 79 - 96

To consider a report of the Business Solutions Analyst.

9  WEYMOUTH HARBOUR AND ESPLANADE FLOOD AND 
COASTAL RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE

97 - 318

To consider a report of the Service Manager – Major Projects.

10  MANAGEMENT OF COUNCIL OWNED TREES 319 - 336

To consider a report of the Service Manager for Coast and 
Greenspace.

11  PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE FORWARD 
PLAN

337 - 352

To review the Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward 
Plan.

To review the Cabinet Forward Plan.

12  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 



notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

13  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.

There is no exempt business.



Place & Resources Overview Committee
1 June 2021
Immobilisation and Removal of Vehicles 
Parked in Contravention of On-Street and 
Off-Street Parking Places

Support of the committee
Portfolio Holder: Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment

Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Jack Wiltshire
Title: Head of Highways
Tel: 01963 365921
Email: Jack.wiltshire@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

That the Place and Resources Overview Committee support the approach 
outlined to remove vehicles parked in contravention of on-street and off-street 
parking regulations.

Reason for Recommendation: 

It is an offence to park in contravention of the relevant traffic orders. However, 
vehicles continue to do so. The option to remove vehicles is necessary so that a 
fair approach to enforcement can be taken. Furthermore, it is important that we 
can ensure inappropriate parking does not inhibit passage along our highways 
and in particular access for emergency vehicles.

1. Executive Summary 

It is Dorset Council’s aim to undertake a fair and transparent approach to the 
immobilisation and removal of vehicles on its highways and car parks. The linked 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



policy document “Immobilisation and Removal of Vehicles Parked in 
Contravention of On-Street and Off-Street Parking Places” outlines the policy 
used in relation to immobilisation and removal of vehicles parked in contravention 
of on and off-street parking restrictions.

These guidelines are designed to deal with vehicles that are parked in 
contravention in the following circumstances:

• Persistent evader vehicles found parked in contravention
• Fraudulent use of disabled persons parking blue badges or an article that 

pur
[...]
standing PCN’s

Owner fails to contact the council within 35 days, the vehicle is either 
scrapped or auctioned in accordance with The Removal and Disposal of 
Vehicle Regulations 1986 as amended by The Removal & Disposal of 
Vehicles (Amendment) (England) Regulation 2007"

Vehicle is removed and transported to suitable area.

Contact and inform the Police of the vehicle removal on 
the 101 number or PHONE or by email.

15. Procedural Guidance

Driver returns whilst removal 
taking place, Vehicle to be 
released unless a persistent 
evader, or all wheels are on board 
the removal vehicle or 2 wheels in 
rear drop cradle. PCN stands.

CEO records on PCN 
No further action.

Vehicle is released/collected.
Owner is directed to storage area for 
release. If release payment is 
charged, PCN & any Removal & 
Storage fees taken electronically. 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
22nd June 2021
Asset Transfer Policy

For Recommendation to Cabinet
Portfolio Holder: Cllr T Ferrari, Economic Growth, Assets & Property 

Local Councillor(s):

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Dave Thompson
Title: Corporate Director of Property & Assets
Tel: 01305 221339
Email: dave.thompson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public 

Recommendation: That Cabinet: -

1. Agree the Asset Transfer Policy relating to the transfer of Council owned 
property assets of both Low and High Value to Town & Parish Councils 
together with Voluntary and Community based (third sector) organisations as 
attached to this report at Appendices 1 & 2.

2. Delegate to the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth, Assets and Property 
and the Portfolio Holder for Customer Services & Communities when acting in 
agreement with each other the authority for determining and approving all such 
transfers 

Reason for Recommendation:     

Dorset Council recognises that the devolution of assets to local communities, 
particularly to town and parish councils and voluntary and community based 
organisations (third sector) can make a significant contribution to enabling them to 
be stronger, more resilient and sustainable in order to support services within their 
local areas. 

Dorset Council is committed to pro-actively seeking to transfer appropriate assets 
in order to provide benefits to local communities.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This policy seeks to provide a fair and transparent framework for the transfer of 
Council owned property assets (land and buildings) to the Community being town 
and parish councils or third sector organisations as appropriate.

1. Executive Summary 

Strong, healthy communities is one of the priorities within the Council Plan 
requiring, amongst other things, that the Council will: -

 work collaboratively with town and parish councils and communities to 
identify and deliver what they think is important

 recognise when the voluntary, community and social enterprise sector is 
better placed to provide a service and support them in their work

The delivery of services by Town & Parish Councils and those of voluntary and 
community organisations is growing both in terms of scale and importance and as 
a result the role that these organisations can play in regeneration and delivery of 
services is increasingly recognised by Government and national policy makers.

The Council recognises the positive contributions that Parish & Town Councils 
together with those provided by voluntary and community groups (Third sector) to 
their local areas. 

The purpose of this policy is to facilitate and support communities to access 
Council property assets for this purpose whilst protecting the Council’s financial 
integrity, fiduciary duty, and wider accountabilities such as Health & Safety.

The establishment of clearly defined policies and processes which provides a fair 
and transparent framework in order to assess, determine and approve the basis of 
any proposed transfers is required as none i
[...]


      12.3  The individual circumstances of larger asset transfers will determine the 
                basis of the property transfer which will consider the following main 
                items: -

 Property Interest to be transferred which can range from 
short term to long term leasehold arrangements and 
freehold sale

 The use of sub-letting arrangements which would be subject 
to Council approval

 Use Restriction and clawback/overage which places 
controls over future use to ensure that profit is not 
generated on the back of the transfer

 Reversionary clauses to protect against failure and future 
disposal

 Indemnities on transfer to protect against a failure of the 
applicant to fulfil responsibilities

 Right of use free of charge should the Council have any 
limited form of future use

13     Process for the Asset Transfer
   

13.1 All requests relating to an Asset Transfer must be made using the 
Standard application form/pack.  

13.2 Applications in the first instance should be directed to the Council’s 
Assets and Property Dept who will manage the process within estimated 
timescales which are provided to act as guidance. 

    
    14      Summary & Conclusion

    14.1   The establishment of a clearly defined set of policies and procedures   
              which provides a fair and transparent framework in order to assess,   
              determine and approve the basis of any proposed asset transfers is 
              required as currently there is none currently in existence.

    14.2.  The purpose of the proposed policy is to facilitate and support Town & 
               Parish Councils together with voluntary and community organisations
               (third sector) to access Council property assets whilst protecting the 
               Council’s financial integrity, fiduciary duty and other accountabilities such  
               as Health & Safety.  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Dorset Council

Asset Transfer 
[...]
prove any street 
name that would cause offence or be considered discriminatory particularly in 
regard to age, disability, race and ethnicity, faith and belief, sexual orientation, 
gender and sex.
As such, this EqIA does identify any adverse impacts. 

Page 94



3

Name: Emma Webb   Job Title: Business Solutions Analyst Date: 13/05/2021

EqIA Sign Off

Officer completing this EqIA: Emma Webb Date: 14/05/2021

Equality Lead: Susan Ward-Rice Date: 14/05/2021

Second sign off: Becky Forrester Date:14/05/2021

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Place and Resources Overview Committee
1st June 2021
Weymouth Harbour & Esplanade Flood and 
Coastal Risk Management Strategic Outline 
Case
For Recommendation to Cabinet
Portfolio Holder: Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment

Cllr T Ferrari, Economic Growth, Assets & Property 

Local Councillor(s): Cllr Jon Orrell 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Sarah Cairns
Title: Service Manager - Major Projects
Tel: 01305 252398
Email:  sarah.cairns@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: That Place and Resources Overview Committee:
1. Invited to review the paper which is due to be considered by Cabinet on 22nd 

June 2021. Any comments made by the committee will be appended to the 
Cabinet paper.

Reason for Recommendation: 
Weymouth Town Centre and parts of the surrounding area are at risk of flooding 
and coastal erosion. With a projected acceleration in sea level rise and more 
intense weather events because of climate change, the problems facing 
Weymouth will increase significantly. 

Without investment in managing this flood and erosion risk, Weymouth faces 
increasing direct losses through flooded assets and infrastructure and indirect 
impacts such as a failing property market due to blight and increasing social 
deprivation. 

It is estimated that there are 400 businesses (based upon ONS figures) within 
the areas that are directly af
[...]
309
Email: matt.reeks@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

Place and Resources Overview Committee consider the contents of the Draft 
Management of Council Owned Tree’s Policy and recommend its final approval 
to Cabinet.

Reason for Recommendation:     

1. Executive Summary 

Dorset Council owns and is responsible for approx. 250,000 trees which will be 
managed against this Policy. The Policy builds upon and combines existing tree 
policies from the predecessor district and county authorities, and has been 
written with input and advice from the Health and Safety Executive  reflecting the 
legal obligations of Dorset Council to manage its Tree stock e.g. Occupiers 
Liability Act 1984 and Highways Act 1980.  

Page 319

Agenda Item 10



2. Financial Implications

Following advice from the Health and Safety Executive the interval between 
inspections of Council owned Trees has been reduced to 3 years (for A, B and C 
roads) and 6 years for D and unclassified roads (previously 5 and 10 years). The 
increased frequency of inspection will create a need for additional resource and 
as a result an additional Tree Inspector is required at a cost of £40,000 per 
annum.  Permanent funding for this post will be considered as part of the 
2022/23 budget setting process, with the post representing an unfunded cost 
pressure until that time.

3. Climate implications

Trees make a significant contribution to the quality of our environment in a 
number of ways and play a significant role in carbon sequestration, improving air 
quality and micro-climate characteristics. Trees have a proven ability to not only 
provide high quality landscape features, contribute to ecological networks and 
habitat quality, they also offer carbon storage to offset the effect of climate 
change. The draft Policy includes a commitment to only remove trees if 
absolutely necessary and any Tree removed will be replaced with a minimum of 
two new trees (previously none or one)
[...]
ds from trees: A general guide. Forestry 
commission, London. 

Davis, C, Fay, N & Mynors, C (2000). Veteran Trees: A guide to risk and 
responsibility. English Nature.

Department of Transport (2005). Well maintained highways: code of practice for 
highway maintenance management.

 

 
 

Page 335



This page is intentionally left blank



Place and Resources Overview Committee – DRAFT Forward Plan

Title Description Date of 
committee 
meeting

Requested 
by

Report author Portfolio 
Holder

Other 
meetings? 
(CLT / SLT / 
Cabinet)

Immobilisation and 
Removal of Vehicles 
Parked in 
Contravention of On-
Street and Off-Street 
Parking Places 

Review and creation 
of new policy for 
Dorset Council

1 June 
2021

Review of 
policy

Jack Wiltshire – 
Head of 
Highways

Cllr Ray Bryan - 
Portfolio Holder 
for Highways, 
Travel & 
Environment

Portfolio Holder 
decision

Asset Transfer Policy To review the policy 
for the transfer of 
Assets to Town & 
Parish councils and 
Community groups

1 June 
2021

Review of 
policy

Dave Thompson 
– Corporate 
Director for 
Property & 
Assets

Cllr Tony Ferrari 
– Portfolio 
Holder for 
Economic 
Growth, Assets 
& Property

Cabinet – 22 
June 2021

Street naming and 
numbering policy

To review the Street 
Naming and 
Numbering policy 
which provides a 
framework for Dorset 
Council to operate 
the service effectively 
and efficiently for the 
benefit of Dorset 
Council residents, 
businesses and 
visitors.

1 June 
2021

Review of 
policy

Emma Webb – 
Business 
Solutions 
Analyst

Cllr Peter Wharf 
- Portfolio 
Holder for 
Corporate 
Development & 
Change

Cabinet – 22 
June 2021

P
age 337

A
genda Item

 11



Title Description Date of 
committee 
meeting

Requested 
by

Report author Portfolio 
Holder

Other 
meetings? 
(CLT / SLT / 
Cabinet)

Weymouth Harbour & 
Esplanade Flood and 
Coastal Risk 
Management Strategic 
Outline Case (SOC)

Using the adopted 
2020 Weymouth 
Harbour and 
Esplanade Flood and 
Coastal Risk 
Ma
[...]

Children, Education, 
Skills and Early Help

David Webb, Manager - 
Dorset Combined Youth 
Justice Service  
david.webb@bcpcouncil.go
v.uk
Executive Director, People - 
Children (Theresa Leavy)

Dorset Council Climate and 
Ecological Emergency Strategy

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

Following public consultation, this 

Decision Maker 
Dorset Council

Decision Date 
15 Jul 2021

Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 
25 Mar 2021
Cabinet 
6 Apr 2021
Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 

Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Travel and 
Environment

Antony Littlechild, 
Sustainability Team 
Manager  
antony.littlechild@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk, Matt Reeks, 
Service Manager for Coast 
and Greenspace  

P
age 343



Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and

Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact

report will present the results of the 
consultation and the post consultation 
updated final version of the Climate 
and Ecological Emergency Strategy 
for approval.

Deferred from Cabinet meeting of 6 
April 2021.

11 May 2021
Cabinet 
18 May 2021 

matt.reeks@dorsetcouncil.g
ov.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

June

Dorset Council Budget Quarterly 
Performance Report - Q4

Key Decision - No
Public Access - Open

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Audit and Governance 
Committee 
19 Apr 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy

Jim McManus, Corporate 
Director - Finance and 
Commercial  
J.McManus@dorsetcc.gov.
uk
Executive Director, 
Corporate Development - 
Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn)

Dorset Council Plan Quarterly 
Performance Report - Q4

Key Decision - No
Public Access - Open

To consider performance against the 
council plan January to March 2021.

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Deputy Leader - 
Corporate 
Development and 
Change

Rebecca Forrester, 
Business Intelligence & 
Performance  
rebecca.forreste
[...]
erview Committee 
1 Jun 2021 

Deputy Leader - 
Corporate 
Development and 
Change

Emma Webb, Business 
Solutions Analyst  emma. 
webb@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
Executive Director, 

P
age 345



Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and

Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact

Public Access - Open

The Street Naming and Numbering 
policy provides a framework for 
Dorset Council to operate the service 
effectively and efficiently for the 
benefit of Dorset Council residents, 
businesses and visitors.

Corporate Development - 
Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn)

Asset Transfer Policy

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

To review the policy for the transfer of 
assets to towns, parish and 
community groups. 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Place and Resources 
Overview Committee 
1 Jun 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Growth, 
Assets and Property

Dave Thompson, Corporate 
Director for Property & 
Assets  
dave.thompson@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

Dorset Care Framework

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

To review and approve the new 
framework for Adult Social Care

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and 
Health

Jeanette Young, Interim 
Head of Commissioning & 
Improvement  
jeanette.young@dorsetcoun
cil.gov.uk
Vivienne Broadhurst

Encompass Contract

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Fully exempt

To consider a review of encompass 
contract

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and 
Health

Jeanette Young, Interim 
Head of Commissioning & 
Improvement  
jeanette.young@dorsetcoun
cil.gov.uk
Vivienne Broadhurst

Tricuro Options Paper

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Fully exempt

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and 
Health

Jeanette Young, Interim 
Head 
[...]
de Flood and Coastal Risk Management Strategic Outline Case final (inc. Apps) (WSP, April 2021)
	Appendix 2 - Weymouth Harbour and Esplanade Flood and Coastal Risk Management Strategy (WSP, June 2020)
	Appendix 3 - FCRM Strategy EA Support Letter (EA, July 2020)

	10 Management of Council Owned Trees
	Appendix A - Dorset Council draft Management of Council Owned Trees Policy

	11 Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


INFORMAL MEETING OF THE PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE

NOTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 1 JUNE 2021

Present: Cllrs Daryl Turner (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Mike Barron, 
Pauline Batstone, Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Val Pothecary, 
Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr

Apologies: None

Also present: Cllr Rod Adkins, Cllr Tony Alford, Cllr Dave Bolwell, Cllr 
Cherry Brooks, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr Graham Carr-Jones, Cllr Susan Cocking, Cllr 
Jean Dunseith, Cllr Beryl Ezzard, Cllr Tony Ferrari, Cllr Spencer Flower, Cllr 
Barry Goringe, Cllr David Gray, Cllr Matthew Hall, Cllr Brian Heatley, Cllr 
Rob Hughes, Cllr Rebecca Knox, Cllr Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Cllr Louie O'Leary, 
Cllr Andrew Parry, Cllr Molly Rennie, Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr Gill Taylor, Cllr 
David Tooke and Cllr Peter Wharf

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - 
Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Jack Wiltshire (Head of 
Highways), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - Economic Growth and 
Infrastructure), Dave Thompson (Corporate Director for Property & Assets), 
James Ailward (Head of ICT Operations), Robert Thomas (Project Engineer), 
Matthew Penny (Engineering Projects Manager), Matt Reeks (Service Manager 
for Coast and Greenspace), Steve Maros (Aboriculture Manager), Karyn Punchard 
(Corporate Director for Place Services) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

1.  Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  Chairman's Update

The Chairman made the following statement:

At the Annual Meeting of Council on 4 May 2021 it was agreed that all council 
meetings that are not executive in nature, will continue to be held virtually 
from 7 May 2021 until such time as social distancing requirements are 
removed (currently scheduled to be lifted on 21 June 2021).  Where a 
decision is required, committee members will express a ‘minded to’ decision 
in respect of recommendations set out in officer reports, with decisions being 
taken under officer delegated authority in the light of ‘minded to’ decisions 
expressed by members in the virtual meetings.  Recommendations to Cabinet 
will also be confirmed under the relevant officer delegated authority.



2

3.  Public Participation

There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations.

4.  Questions from Members

There were no questions from councillors.

5.  Immobilisation and Removal of Vehicles Parked in Contravention of 
On-Street and Off-Street Parking Places

The committee considered a report of the Head of Highways which sought 
support for the approach for the removal of vehicles parked in contravention 
of on-street and off-street parking regulations.  The approach would be 
formally agreed by the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment 
and the policy added to the council’s Policy Library.

The committee discussed the issues arising from the report and points were 
noted in the following areas:

 Contracts were in place with a third party for the removal of vehicles
 Associated costs in this area.  The council was lobbying the 

Department for Transport over the level of fees
 The timescales for removing vehicles
 Detail of the operation plan for summer 2021 and work being 

undertaken across council services and with external agencies
 Suggestion that associated costs could be included as an appendix 

to the policy to allow flexibility
 The need to widely publicise the provisions
 Minor amendments to the policy could be made by the portfolio 

holder
 It was not expected to use the provisions frequently but recognised 

that it should act as a deterrent
 Other systems were in place for inappropriate parking.

It was proposed by L Fry seconded by A Starr

‘Minded to’ Decision

That the Place and Resources Overview Committee support the approach 
outlined to remove vehicles parked in contravention of on-street and off-street 
parking regulations.

The Executive Director of Place, having heard the debate, confirmed the 
‘minded to’ decision, under delegated powers on behalf of the informal 
meeting of the Place and Resources Overview Committee.

6.  Asset Transfer Policy



3

The committee considered the report to be presented to Cabinet in respect of 
the ‘Asset Transfer Policy’.  The committee were invited to raise any 
comments for consideration by Cabinet.

Councillors discussed the contents of the report and points were raised in the 
following areas:

 Recognition of the key role of ward councillors and town and parish 
councillors who should be notified and be part of the process

 Ward councillors should be notified at the start of all policy 
processes as a default position

 The policies should clearly refer to ward councillors as well as town 
and parish councillors

 Local communities should be automatically given first refusal to bid 
on an asset

 Discussion on the out of scope transfer process
 Need to make it clear that there was no obligation for an 

organisation to take on an asset
 Dorset Association of Parish and Town Councils would be 

consulted before the report was discussed by Cabinet
 Work currently underway to create an asset list
 Highlighting of issues around listed buildings and surveys required.

‘Minded to’ Recommendation to Cabinet

That Cabinet: -

1. Agree the Asset Transfer Policy relating to the transfer of Council 
owned property assets of both Low and High Value to Town & 
Parish Councils together with Voluntary and Community based 
(third sector) organisations as attached to the report at Appendices 
1 & 2.

2. Delegate to the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth, Assets and 
Property and the Portfolio Holder for Customer Services & 
Communities when acting in agreement with each other the 
authority for determining and approving all such transfers 

The Executive Director of Place, having heard the debate, confirmed the 
‘minded to’ Recommendation to Cabinet, under delegated powers on behalf of 
the informal meeting of the Place and Resources Overview Committee.  He 
also noted the comments that had been raised by the committee for 
forwarding to Cabinet.

7.  Street Naming and Numbering Policy

The committee received and considered a report of the Business Solutions 
Analyst which asked the committee to recommend the Street Naming and 
Numbering Policy to Cabinet for adoption.

The committee considered the proposed policy and made comments in the 
following areas:



4

 The use of street numbers was welcomed for use by the emergency 
services for locating properties

 Discussion around the correct use of the suffix ‘Way’.  This would 
be clarified following the meeting

 Recognition that in exceptional circumstances it would be 
appropriate to use a less formal suffix.  It was agreed that 
paragraph 5.6 of the report could be amended to include, ‘where a 
street name ends with a suffix’.

‘Minded to’ Recommendation to Cabinet

That Cabinet adopt the proposed Street Naming and Numbering Policy.

The Executive Director of Place, having heard the debate, confirmed the 
‘minded to’ Recommendation to Cabinet, under delegated powers on behalf of 
the informal meeting of the Place and Resources Overview Committee.

8.  Weymouth Harbour and Esplanade Flood and Coastal Risk 
Management Strategic Outline Case

The committee received a report of the Service Manager – Major Projects, 
with regard to the Weymouth Harbour and Esplanade Flood and Coastal Risk 
Management Strategic Outline Case, which would be considered by Cabinet 
on 22 June 2021.

The Chairman referred to the documents that had been included with the 
report and noted that initial costs had been set out, a risk register included 
and that the report highlighted the next steps and associated funding issues.

The committee had no further comments to add.

‘Minded to’ decision

The Place and Resources Overview Committee have reviewed the paper due 
to be considered by Cabinet on 22 June 2021 and have no further comments 
to add.

The Executive Director of Place, confirmed the ‘minded to’ decision, under 
delegated powers on behalf of the informal meeting of the Place and 
Resources Overview Committee.

9.  Management of Council Owned Trees

Councillors considered a report of the Coast and Greenspace Manager with 
regard to the council’s proposed approach for the management of council 
owned trees.

The committee considered the issues arising from the report and points were 
raised in the following areas:



5

 Permanent funding for an additional tree inspector would be 
considered as part of the 2022/23 budget setting process

 Links to climate change work being undertaken by the council
 Responsibility for pruning or cutting down trees where they were 

making contact with electricity power lines would be the 
responsibility of the utility company – need to be clear where 
people go to get information as to who is responsible for trees in 
different circumstances

 The policy was in relation to council owned trees on council owned 
land.

It was proposed by S Jespersen seconded by A Starr

‘Minded to Recommendation to Cabinet

That Cabinet consider and approve the contents of the Draft Management of 
Council Owned Trees Policy.

The Executive Director of Place, having heard the debate, confirmed the 
‘minded to’ Recommendation to Cabinet, under delegated powers on behalf of 
the informal meeting of the Place and Resources Overview Committee.

10.  Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward Plan

Councillors reviewed the committee’s forward plan and noted items for the 
next meeting on 31 August 2021.  In addition for the next meeting, the 
Chairman noted that he would like the committee to review the council’s 
procurement policy, particularly in light of the council’s climate change work.  
He also reported that he had asked the Highways Team to bring forward 
further policies for review.

A discussion was held in respect of issues around charging of electric 
vehicles and the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment 
agreed to take the point away for further consideration and report back.

11.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

12.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.30 am

Chairman



6


